# THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session

NECTIVED BY: Jug

#### SENATE

### COMMITTEE REPORT NO. \_\_\_\_262

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Works; and on Finance on  $\mathbb{FR} (1) \times \mathbb{FR} (1)$ 

Re

House Bill No. 4115

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor:

Senator Revilla, Jr.

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works; and on Finance, to which was referred House Bill No. 4115, introduced by Representatives Dimaporo and Badelles, entitled:

#### "AN ACT

CONVERTING THE ILIGAN - TAGOLOAN - BALOI - PANTAO RAGAT - MUNAI - TANGKAL - MAGSAYSAY - TUBOD - SALVADOR - SAPAD - NUNUNGAN - SULTAN NAGA DIMAPORO ROAD WHICH PASSES THROUGH ILIGAN CITY AND THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTO A NATIONAL ROAD"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

FRANKLIN M. DRILON

Chairman

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Public Works

RAMON "FONG" REVILLA, JR

Committe on Public Works

Member, Committee on Finance

MAR ROXAS

Vice-Chair nan, Committee on Public Works

Member, Committee on Finance

Members:

RICHARD J. GORDON

Committée on Public Works Committee on Finance

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

Committee on Public Works 1

Committee on Finance

,RAMON B. MAGS/AY

Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

**MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO** 

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

RALPH G. RECTO Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

Committee on Public Works

ALFREDO S. LIM

Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

SÉRGIO OSMEÑA III

Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

JOKER P. ARROYO Committee on Finance RODOLFO G. BIAZON
Committee on Finance

JUAN-PONCE ENRILE Committee on Finance

M.A. MADRIGAL Committee on Finance

LUISA "LOI" P. EJERCITO ESTRADA

Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members:

IVAN M. FLAVIER Pro-Tempore

FRANCIS N PANGILINAN
Majority Leader

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR

/ Minority Leader

Hon. MANNY VILLAR President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 4115

BY REPRESENTATIVES DIMAPORO AND BADELLES, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO 657

AN ACT CONVERTING THE ILIGAN - TAGOLOAN - BALOI PANTAO RAGAT - MUNAI - TANGKAL - MAGSAYSAY TUBOD - SALVADOR - SAPAD - NUNUNGAN - SULTAN
NAGA DIMAPORO ROAD WHICH PASSES THROUGH ILIGAN
CITY AND THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTO A
NATIONAL ROAD

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The Iligan Tagoloan Baloi Pantao Ragat Munai -
- 2 Tangkal Magsaysay Tubod Salvador Sapad Nunungan Sultan Naga
- 3 Dimaporo Road which passes through Higan City and the Province of Lanao
- 4 del Norte is hereby converted into a national road.
- 5 SEC. 2. The Secretary of the Department of Public Works and
- 6 Highways shall issue the necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the
- 7 provision of this Act.
- 8 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

Approved,